#SC 15TW-SS-GL 10
Instruction Manual
 SC 15TW-GL
 Stainless Steel
#SC 15TW-SS-GL 10 – 140610Page 2 of 48
This Manual Applies for the Following Products:
 Type Date
 SC 15TW-GL - Stainless Steel  2014-06-10

7. Try changing the rotation speed by adjusting turbine as described on page 17.
#SC 15TW-SS-GL 10 – 140610Page 30 of 48
10.  How to Order Spare Parts
To order spare parts please contact our “Spare Parts Department” at
spares@scanjet.se or see contact information on page 2.
Using any other than Scanjet original parts will invalidate the warranty.
Scanjet has prepared Service kit due to regular maintenance, see “16. Service Kit
Contents” on page 40 for further information.
Please note that each machine is marked at the housing as showed on fi g below.
When ordering spare parts the following data must be referred to for securing a
correct and rapid delivery.
Company name: Name
Invoice address: Customer name and address
Contact person: Customer responsible person
Your order no:
Contact person: Customer contact person
Mode of delivery: By mail, courier etc.
Shipping address:
Shipping mark: Marking of delivery
Equipment model: SC 15TW-GL, and nozzle size
Serial no: Serial numbers of machines
Spare Part List:
Pos. Part No. Qty. Description
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
........   ............................   .........   ............................................................
#SC 15TW-SS-GL 10 – 140610 Page 31 of 48
11.  Exploded Drawing View - SC 15TW-GL
List dated 2014-06-10
#SC 15TW-SS-GL 10 – 140610Page 32 of 48
12.  Spare Part List - SC 15TW-GL
List dated 2014-06-10
NOTE! Spare parts number may be changed without prior notice. Final spare
parts numbers will be issued for “ship set manual”.
Depending on nozzle size there is some parts that differ. See chapter “15. Basic
Settings” on page 37 for information about your specifi c settings.
Spare Part List - SC 15TW-GL
Pos. Part No. Qty. Description
1 41038 1 Retaining Ring
2 70068 1 Strainer
3 104443 6 Bolt
4 41043 2 Locking Plate
5 41007-1 1 Adapter 1½” BSP (parallel) Acc. to order
41007-2 1 Adapter 1½” NPT (tapered) Acc. to order
41085-4-xxx 1 Connection Adapter Optional See page 7
6a 41227 1 Flow Guide (see basic settings)
6b 41226 1 Spacer Ring (see basic settings)
7 110471 1 O-ring
8 110440 1 O-ring
9 41055 1 Housing
10 110415 2 O-ring
12 41048 1 Gear
13 41030-2 2 Ball Bearing
14 41056 1 Cover
15 104725 6 Bolt
16 105089 2 Bolt
17 41309-2S 1 Nozzle Housing 2N (see basic settings)
41309-4S (1) Nozzle Housing 4N (see basic settings)
18 50158 4 (8) Flow Guides (see basic settings)
19 50156-xxx-S 2 (4) Nozzle Tube (see basic settings)
20 105087 2 (4) Screw (see basic settings)
21 50155-xx 2 (4) Nozzle “xx” is nozzle size (see basic settings)
22 120262 1 O-ring
23 41025 2 Bearing Ring